historical operations of the Company with (i) the incremental effect of properties acquired in 2004, (ii) the historical operations of Wickes,
(iii) the issuance of debt and (iv) the issuance of the Company's common stock, as if these transactions had occurred on January 1, 2004.

   The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements have been prepared by the Company's management based upon the historical
financial statements of the Company and the individually acquired properties. These pro forma statements may not be indicative of the results
that actually would have occurred if the combination had been in effect on the dates indicated or which may be obtained in the future. The pro
forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements included in the Company's previous filings with
the Securities and Exchange Commission.

F-5

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

9

DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC.
Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
For the Year Ended December 31, 2004

(Unaudited)

DCT
Historical(1) Acquisitions

Other
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Assets
Net Investment in Real Estate $ 732,201,533 $ 21,726,430  (2) $ � $ 753,927,963
Cash and cash equivalents 23,520,267 (20,584,560)(2) 5,075,500(3) 8,011,207
Other assets, net 29,086,470 � � 29,086,470

Total Assets $ 784,808,270 $ 1,141,870 $ 5,075,500 $ 791,025,640

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Mortgage note $ 142,754,768 $ � $ � $ 142,754,768
Line of credit 4,000 � � 4,000
Financing obligation 32,394,877 � � 32,394,877
Accounts payable and other liabilities 28,439,822 1,141,870  (2) � 29,581,692

Total Liabilities 203,593,467 1,141,870 � 204,735,337
Minority Interest 1,000 � � 1,000
Shareholders' Equity:
Common stock 581,213,803 � 5,075,500(3) 586,289,303

Total Shareholders' Equity 581,213,803 � 5,075,500 586,289,303

Total Liabilities and Shareholders'
Equity $ 784,808,270 $ 1,141,870 $ 5,075,500 $ 791,025,640

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma consolidated financial statement.

F-6

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

10

DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC.

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
(Unaudited)

(1)
Reflects the historical consolidated balance sheet of the Company as of December 31, 2004. Please refer to Dividend Capital
Trust Inc.'s historical consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for
the fiscal year ended December 31, 2004.

(2)
Reflects the acquisition of Wickes which was acquired subsequent to December 31, 2004. Wickes was acquired using net proceeds
from the Company's public offering. The total cost of Wickes, including acquisition costs and an acquisition fee paid to an affiliate,
was approximately $20.6 million.

(3)
A certain amount of capital was raised through the Company's public offering subsequent to December 31, 2004, which was used to
fund the acquisition of Wickes subsequent to December 31, 2004. As such, the net proceeds from the shares that were sold subsequent
to December 31, 2004, through January 5, 2005, the date of the Wickes acquisition, are included in the accompanying pro forma
balance sheet. The following table reflects the calculation used to determine the net proceeds received from the Company's public
offering:

Shares Sold Subsequent to December 31, 2004 through January 5, 2005 537,090
Gross Proceeds $ 5,639,445
Less Selling Costs (563,945)

Net Proceeds $ 5,075,500

F-7

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

11

DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2004
(Unaudited)

DCT
Historical (1)

2004
Acquisitions

2005
Acquisitions

Other
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

REVENUE:
Rental revenue $ 28,625,448 $ 34,981,573(2) $ 1,364,081(5) $ (492,467)(8) $ 64,478,635
Other income 6,927,734 � � � 6,927,734

Total Income 35,553,182 34,981,573 1,364,081 (492,467) 71,406,369
EXPENSES:
Other Operating Expenses 7,204,725 8,690,211(2) 162,817(5) � 16,057,753
Depreciation & amortization 19,273,357 32,111,036(3) 1,384,721(6) � 52,769,114
Interest expense 5,977,888 4,034,127(4) � � 10,012,015
General and administrative
expenses 2,371,591 � � � 2,371,591
Asset management fees,
related party 1,525,194 2,795,886(7) 162,948(7) � 4,484,028

Total Operating Expenses 36,352,755 47,631,260 1,710,486 � 85,694,501
Other Income:
Gain on Hedging Activities 544,561 � � � 544,561

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ (255,012) $ (12,649,687) $ (346,405) $ (492,467) $ (13,743,571)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE
NUMBER OF COMMON
SHARES OUTSTANDING

Basic 37,907,838 � � 30,349,135 68,256,973(9)
Diluted 37,927,838 � � 30,349,135 68,276,973(9)

NET INCOME (LOSS) PER
COMMON SHARE $ (0.01) $ (0.20)

Basic and diluted
The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma consolidated financial statement.

F-8

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

12

DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST
Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2004
(Unaudited)

(1)
Reflects the historical consolidated statement of operations of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2004. Please refer to the
Dividend Capital Trust Inc.'s historical consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in the Company's Annual Report